

**NO. A21-1587**

---

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

---

State Farm Fire and Casualty Company,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

Aaron Wesser,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

---

Adina R. Bergstrom (#0337833)  
SAURO & BERGSTROM PLLC  
988 Inwood Avenue North  
Oakdale, MN 55128  
Tel: (651) 389-9915  
adina@saurolaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
United Policyholders*

Scott G. Williams (#0349410)  
HAWS-KM, P.A.  
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200  
St. Paul, MN 55101-4949  
Tel: (651) 227-9411  
swilliams@hkmlawgroup.com

*Attorneys for Appellant*

Anthony A. Remick (#0398506)  
Timothy D. Johnson (#0394918)  
SMITH JADIN JOHNSON, PLLC  
7900 Xerxes Avenue South, Suite 2020  
Bloomington, MN 55431  
Tel: (952) 388-0289  
aremick@sjjlawfirm.com  
tjohnson@sjjlawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

*(Additional Counsel listed on following page)*

Dale O. Thornsjo (#162048)  
Lance D. Meyer (#0393073)  
O'MEARA, LEER, WAGNER  
& KOHL, P.A.  
7401 Metro Boulevard, Suite 600  
Minneapolis, MN 55439  
Tel: (952) 831-6544  
DThornsjo@OLWKLaw.com  
LDMeyer@OLWKLaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*The Insurance Federation of Minnesota and*  
*The American Property Casualty Insurance Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... ii

**INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE***..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS**..... 1

**DISCUSSION**..... 1

I. Minn. Stat. § 549.09, subd. 1(b) Affords a Statutory Right to Preaward Interest on Appraisal Awards.....1

II. Public Policy Considerations Mandate Preaward Interest for Fire Policyholders as A Fundamental Purpose of Minn. Stat. Sec. 549.09 and of Minn. Stat. Sec. 65A.01.....10

**CONCLUSION** .....16

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andersen v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1569837 (Minn. Ct. App. 2018) .....	8
<i>Blehr v. Anderson</i> , 955 N.W.2d 613 (Minn. App.2021) .....	4, 8, 11
<i>Cedar Bluff Townhome Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 290 (Minn. 2014) .....	9
<i>Creekevlew of Hugo Ass'n Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 386 F.Supp.3d 1059 (D. Minn. 2019).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Else v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 980 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 2022) .....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Eng'g &amp; Const. Innovations, Inc. v. L.H. Bolduc Co.</i> , 825 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 2013) .....	5, 7
<i>Harris v. Runnels</i> , 53 U.S. 79, 86, 13 L. Ed. 901 (1851).....	13
<i>Hayes v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> 2022 WL 874024 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Jan. 19, 2022) .....	9
<i>Hogenson v. Hogenson</i> , 852 N.W.2d 266 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. 441 v. Bunn-O-Matic Corp.</i> 1996 WL 689768 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 1996).....	11
<i>K&amp;R Landholdings, LLC v. Auto-Owners Ins.</i> , 907 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. Ct. App. 2018).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Lienhard v. State</i> , 431 N.W.2d 861 (Minn. 1988) .....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Nathe Bros., Inc. v. Am. Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 341, 244 (Minn. 2000) .....	5

<i>Nelson v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	9
<i>Oliver v. State Farm Fire and Casualty, Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 2020) .....	2, 5, 8, 15
<i>Phipps v. Clark Oil &amp; Ref. Corp.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 588 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 408 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. 1987).....	14
<i>Poehler v. Cincinnati Insurance Company</i> , 899 N.W.2d 140 (Minn. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Savanna Grove Coach Homeowners' Ass'n v. Auto-Owners Ins.</i> 2020 WL 3397312 (D. Minn. June 19, 2020).....	15
<i>Schwickert, Inc. v. Winnebago Seniors, Ltd.</i> , 680 N.W.2d 79 (Minn. 2004) .....	2
<i>Selective Ins. Co. of S.C. v. Sela</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 841 (D. Minn. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 F. 4 <sup>th</sup> 844 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Solid Gold Realty, Inc. v. Mondry</i> , 399 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	9
<i>St. Matthews Church of God &amp; Christ v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17171479 (Minn. Nov. 23, 2022) .....	9
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 950 N.W.2d 65 (Minn. 2020) .....	4, 6
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bloomington Steel &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 718 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. 2006) .....	5, 11
<i>Watson v. United Services Automobile Ass'n</i> 566 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. 1997) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>Wesser v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> 2022 WL 1920604 (Minn. Ct. App. June 6, 2022).....	6, 7

**STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 549.09 .....*passim*  
Minn. Stat. § 65A.01.....*passim*  
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(5).....14  
Minn. Stat. § 572B.03.....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary definition of “explicit” .....4  
C. McCormick, *Law of Damages*, § 50, at 205 (1935).....12  
D. Dobbs, *Remedies*, § 3.5, at 165 (1973).....12
